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Credit Profile

US$29.275 mil sys rev and rfdg bnds (Northern Arizona University) ser 2015 dtd 04/14/2015 due 06/01/2035

Long Term Rating A+/Stable New

US$18.78 mil rfdg certs of part (Northern Arizona Univ) (Northern Arizona University Projects) ser 2015 due 06/01/2035

Long Term Rating A/Stable New

Arizona Brd of Regents, Arizona

Northern Arizona Univ, Arizona

Arizona Brd of Regents (Northern Arizona Univ) various sys rev bnds

Unenhanced Rating A+(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services assigned its 'A+' long-term rating to the Arizona Board of Regents' series 2015

system revenue refunding bonds issued for Northern Arizona University (NAU or the university). At the same time,

Standard & Poor's assigned its 'A' long-term rating on the Arizona Board of Regents' series 2015 refunding certificates

of participation (COPs) issued for NAU. We also affirmed our:

• 'A+' long-term rating and underlying rating (SPUR) on the board of regents' system revenue bonds issued for NAU;

• 'A' long-term rating on the university's outstanding Stimulus Plan for Economic and Educational Development

(SPEED) revenue bonds;

• 'A' long-term rating and SPUR on the university's lease revenue bonds; and

• 'A' long-term rating and SPUR on NAU's outstanding COPs.

The outlook on all ratings is stable.

The 'A+' rating on the system revenue bonds reflects our view that NAU continues to experience strong student

demand but that, although it has historically generated operating surpluses on a full-accrual basis, operations have

weakened over the past two years. Although the university has adequate financial resources relative to operations, it is

weak relative to debt. In addition, the system's debt burden is high although it is cushioned to some degree by state

support for slightly more than 30% of total debt. We understand that management expects to have positive operations

on a full-accrual basis in fiscal 2015 and that management has no plans for additional debt. For this reason, we expect

the university to improve its operating strength and its financial resources to begin to strengthen. Failure to return to

positive operations on a full-accrual basis and improve its financial resources, especially relative to debt, could result in

a negative rating action.
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The 'A+' ratings on the system revenue bonds further reflect our view of NAU's:

• Unlimited student fee equivalent pledge;

• Enrollment growth of 10% over the past five years to 27,715 in fall 2014 and annual growth since at least 2008;

• Improving student quality with increasing selectivity, matriculation, graduation, and retention rates, as well as gains

in average student scores; and

• Lack of additional debt plans which should allow the debt burden to decline over time and for financial resources to

strengthen.

Offsetting credit factors, in our view, include:

• Weakened operations with full-accrual deficits in fiscal 2013 and 2014 although they are positive on a cash basis

after adjusting for depreciation and are expected to return to a surplus on a full-accrual basis in fiscal 2015;

• Substantial state funding cuts anticipated for fiscal 2016, although state operating support had increased in fiscal

2014 and 2015; Management has a track record of making adjustments during prior-year cuts to manage to a

balanced budget;

• Adequate financial resources relative to operations, but they are weak relative to pro forma debt for the rating

category, with adjusted unrestricted net assets (UNA) of $166 million in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014,

accounting for 34% of operations and 28% of pro forma debt; and

• NAU's high maximum annual pro forma debt service burden at 10% of adjusted 2014 operating expenses although

this is partly mitigated by the university's receipt of expected lottery revenues to pay a portion of the SPEED bonds

and state appropriations to support debt service on its COPs.

The $29.65 million series 2015 system revenue refunding bonds will be used to refund previously issued system

revenues bonds, including portions of the series 2004, series 2005, series 2006, and series 2008 bonds. The $18.78

million series 2015 refunding COPs will be used to refund a portion of the previously issued series 2005 COPs. The

2015 bonds and COPs will bear interest at a fixed rate and will have roughly level amortization over a 30-year period.

These bonds will be on parity with the university's existing system revenue bonds.

The 'A' SPUR on the lease revenue bonds reflects our opinion of the lease obligation, subject to annual appropriation,

of the Arizona Board of Regents on behalf of NAU. As such, we rate them one notch below the system revenue bonds.

The university's two housing projects originally funded from the bonds have consistently demonstrated approximately

95% or better occupancy although revenue from the projects is not directly pledged, and the projects maintain

adequate lease security provisions.

The 'A' rating on the SPEED revenue bonds reflects our opinion of:

• A pledge of lottery revenues placed into the SPEED bond fund, which NAU is required to use to pay 80% of annual

debt service;

• A subordinate pledge of the university's system revenues; and

• The risk that that university will have to pay the full amount, or a substantial portion, of SPEED debt service given

that lottery ticket sales growth determines fund contributions from the lottery.

Security for the SPEED revenue bonds is a first-lien pledge of revenues deposited into the bond fund from state lottery

revenues. If pledged revenues are insufficient, there is a subordinate lien on the university's system revenues.

However, the state's SPEED bond resolution dictates that state lottery revenues deposited into the bond fund may not
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pay more than 80% of debt service in any one year. Both the senior and the subordinate lien are open. The COPs and

lease revenue bond ratings are subject to annual appropriation by the state; therefore, Standard & Poor's rates them

below the system revenue bonds. Total SPEED bond debt as of June 30, 2014, was $139.975 million, and no additional

authorization to issue debt remains. Lottery revenues remained relatively stable over the past two years -- $177.8

million for fiscal 2013 and $175.6 million for fiscal 2014. The revenues were, therefore, sufficient to meet the 80% of

debt service. Management reports that fiscal 2015 revenues are on track and that they expect to meet the 80%

coverage threshold.

Pro forma debt for the university is $588 million, and approximately 34%, or $201 million, comes from funds ultimately

paid from state sources.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that, during the next two years, NAU will likely continue to experience enrollment

growth and solid student demand. We expect the university to improve its operating strength from current levels

during the outlook period despite expected cuts in state appropriation funding in fiscal 2016. We also expect NAU to

maintain its financial resources relative to the rating category and for no new debt to be issued without a

commensurate growth in financial resources. Continued operating deficits on a full-accrual basis over the next year or

weakening of the balance sheet to levels below its peers in the rating category could cause us to lower the rating.

Given the weakened operating performance, we do not believe a higher rating is possible.

Enterprise Profile

The university

Located in Flagstaff, NAU lies approximately 130 miles north of Phoenix and served 27,715 students as of fall 2014.

Approximately 70% attend classes at the Flagstaff campus; the remainder participate in NAU's distance learning

initiative at statewide and worldwide campuses, which offer a mix of certificate and degree courses through

nontraditional media. Although the university offers both master's and doctorate-level degree programs in select

professional disciplines (e.g., nursing and physical therapy), NAU continues to focus on its mission as an

undergraduate institution. Management consequently expects undergraduates to remain the largest component of

NAU's total headcount (about 86% in fall 2014).

Management

After a period of stability, management is undergoing a period of transition. In August 2014 after the retirement of

NAU's longstanding president, Dr. Rita Cheng became NAU's 16th president. President Cheng was previously

Chancellor of Southern Illinois University Carbondale and served as Provost and Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs

at the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee. NAU is also searching for a new provost and expects to have an

appointment by the beginning of the 2015-2016 academic year. Despite these changes, we view the transition as

smooth given that the goals of the university have remained consistent, and the senior management team has

remained stable. In our view, the transition is also aided by NAU's continued adherence to sound business practices,

including preparing timely budgets and supplemental financial reports and also maintaining a current five-year
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strategic plan. Additional oversight is provided by the Arizona Board of Regents, which governs the state's three public

universities. Eight of the board's 10 members are appointed by the governor.

Demand

Enrollment reached an all-time high at 27,715 students for fall 2014, increasing by 10% over the past five years.

Management expects growth to continue both at the primary campus in Flagstaff and at NAU's statewide and

worldwide campuses. Currently a little less than three-fourths of students are on the Flagstaff campus. First-year

applications declined by 9% in fall 2014, but the selectivity and matriculation rates improved, suggesting better

targeting of qualified students. The university accepted 81.0% of its applicants in fall 2014 compared with 91.4% in fall

2013. Although improved, we still consider selectivity to be weak, but typical as it is the designated open-admissions

institution for Arizona. Matriculation is weak, but improved to 20% for fall 2014 from 15.4% in fall 2013. Like

undergraduate applications, transfer and graduate applications declined in fall 2014, but transfer and graduate

matriculations continued to increase to 2,783 and 1,153, respectively, in fall 2014.

Financial Profile

State appropriations

NAU is one of three public universities in Arizona. After reductions from 2009 through 2012, total state appropriations

improved in fiscal 2014 and 2015 to $110 million and $119 million, respectively. However, fairly significant cuts of

around $17.3 million are anticipated to occur in fiscal 2016. We view the anticipated cuts as further pressuring

operations. However, the university has a track record of making cuts during previous period of significant reductions,

and we expect that the university will be able to manage the expected fiscal 2016 cuts in a similar fashion. Despite the

state's financial difficulties during and subsequent to the Great Recession, it has continued to make payments toward

the state-supported COPs and bonds issued for NAU. However, during the past few years, the state has delayed a

portion of its monthly general fund operating appropriation to the university to the first quarter of the following fiscal

year, but we understand the state has then paid the deferred amount on time and in full. Management reports that it

has taken steps to plan for any delay in payments.

Operations

After a history of generating operating surpluses on a full-accrual basis, operating performance has weakened in the

past two years with deficits on a full-accrual basis. In fiscal 2014, NAU reported a loss of $11.457 million. However,

operations were positive by $21.8 million after excluding $33.3 million of depreciation expenses. Given the cash

surplus, the university reported a gain in its total net assets of $2.7 million. Operations have weakened each year since

2010. Prior to fiscal 2012, operations were positive on a full-accrual basis. For fiscal 2015, management reports a

return to positive balances on a full-accrual basis. Approximately 22% of NAU's revenues come from state operating

appropriations, with another 40% from tuition and 11% from auxiliary services. In-state tuition increased by 2.8% in

fall 2014 while out-of-state tuition increased by 2%. We consider both increases to be still affordable at $9,120 for a

full-time, in-state student following a 4.9% in-state increase and a 2% out-of-state increase in fall 2013.

Financial resources

NAU's financial resources are adequate relative to operations at 34%, but we consider them weak relative to debt at
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28% compared with similarly rated public institutions. Although total net assets increased in fiscal 2014 by $2.7

million, adjusted unrestricted assets fell by 19% to $166.4 million, including $12.295 million from the Northern Arizona

University Foundation's UNA, from $206.2 million the prior year. The decline in adjusted UNA occurred primarily

because of an 8.5% increase in capital investments that were capitalized from operations for technology and projects,

including the university's International Pavilion. In addition, NAU's restricted resources increased by 7%.

NAU has not historically been an active fundraising institution, but a $100 million capital campaign is underway with

more than $83 million collected to date. As of June 30, 2014, the related foundation had $123.96 million in total assets,

only about $12.29 million of which was unrestricted. We view the foundation as conservatively invested, with 70% in

equities, 25.4% in fixed income, 1.9% in cash, and 2.2% in other accounts.

Northern Arizona University

--Fiscal year ended June 30,--

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Enrollment and demand

Headcount 27,715 26,606 26,002 25,364 25,204

Full-time equivalent 25,934 24,816 24,208 22,964 22,746

Freshman acceptance rate (%) 81.0 91.4 76.3 84.2 90.0

Freshman matriculation rate (%) 20.1 15.4 16.2 18.8 20.1

Undergraduates as a % of total enrollment 86.0 85.2 83.7 81.8 80.1

Freshman retention (%) 74.0 72.0 76.0 71.0 71.0

Graduation rates (five years; %) 52.0 N.A. N.A. 43.0 45.0

Income statement

Adjusted operating revenue ($000s) N.A. 473,746 447,280 429,512 439,942

Adjusted operating expense ($000s) N.A. 485,203 457,377 425,815 403,829

Net adjusted operating income ($000s) N.A. (11,457) (10,097) 3,697 36,113

Estimated operating gain/loss before depreciation

($000s)

N.A. 21,799 21,291 30,958 58,103

Change in UNA ($000s) N.A. (19,760) (3,386) (4,944) 8,571

State operating appropriations ($000s) N.A. 105,588 101,469 103,670 128,529

State appropriations to revenue (%) N.A. 22.3 22.7 24.1 29.2

Student dependence (%) N.A. 50.7 49.9 47.4 44.2

Endowment and investment income dependence (%) N.A. 1.2 0.7 0.6 0.7

Debt

Outstanding debt ($000s) N.A. 591,291 550,990 482,012 463,752

Proposed debt ($000s) N.A. 48,055 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Total pro forma debt ($000s) N.A. 588,031 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Pro forma MADS N.A. 48,713 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Current debt service burden (%) N.A. 6.65 8.52 9.68 10.26

Current MADS burden (%) N.A. 10.05 9.58 7.45 N.A.

Pro forma MADS burden (%) N.A. 10.04 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Financial resource ratios

Endowment market value ($000s) N.A. 95,410 82,747 76,697 108,941
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Northern Arizona University (cont.)

Related foundation market value ($000s) N.A. 123,959 102,369 90,229 90,314

Cash and investments ($000s) N.A. 297,336 273,478 224,647 254,061

UNA ($000s) N.A. 154,120 173,880 177,266 182,210

Adjusted UNA ($000s) N.A. 166,405 206,162 206,736 211,034

Cash and investments to operations (%) N.A. 61.3 59.8 52.8 62.9

Cash and investments to debt (%) N.A. 50.3 49.6 46.6 54.8

Cash and investments to pro forma debt (%) N.A. 50.6 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Adjusted UNA to operations (%) N.A. 34.3 45.1 48.6 52.3

Adjusted UNA plus debt service reserve to debt (%) N.A. 28.1 37.4 42.9 45.5

Adjusted UNA plus debt service reserve to pro forma

debt (%)

N.A. 28.3 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Average age of plant (years) N.A. 12.0 11.8 12.6 14.7

OPEB liability to total liabilities (%) N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 0.0

Total adjusted operating revenue = unrestricted revenue less realized and unrealized gains/losses and financial aid. Total adjusted operating

expense = unrestricted expense plus financial aid expense. Net operating margin = 100*(net adjusted operating income/adjusted operating

expense). Current debt service burden = 100*(current debt service expense/adjusted operating expenses). Current MADS burden =

100*(maximum annual debt service expense/adjusted operating expenses). Cash and investments = cash + short- and long-term investments.

Expendable resources = unrestricted net assets + temporary restricted net assets - (net PPE - outstanding debt). Average age of plant =

accumulated depreciation/depreciation and amortization expense. MADS—Maximum annual debt service. N.A.—Not available.

UNA--Unrestricted net assets.

Related Criteria And Research

Related Criteria

USPF Criteria: Higher Education, June 19, 2007

Ratings Detail (As Of March 16, 2015)

Northern Arizona Univ cert of part ser 2005

Unenhanced Rating A(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Arizona Brd of Regents, Arizona

Northern Arizona Univ, Arizona

Arizona Brd of Regents (Northern Arizona Univ) rfdg certs of part

Long Term Rating A/Stable Affirmed

Arizona Brd of Regents (Northern Arizona Univ) sys rev bnds

Long Term Rating A+/Stable Affirmed

Arizona Brd of Regents (Northern Arizona Univ) sys rev bnds (Northern Arizona Univ) ser 2002 dtd 08/01/2002 due
06/01/2003-2023 2027 2030 2034

Unenhanced Rating A+(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Arizona Brd of Regents (Northern Arizona Univ) sys rev bnds (Northern Arizona Univ) ser 2007 dtd 08/07/2007 due
06/01/2008-2027 2032 2037

Unenhanced Rating A+(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Arizona Brd of Regents (Northern Arizona Univ) SPEED rev bnds (Tax-Exempt) (Stimulus Plan Econ & Educ Dev) ser 2010B

Long Term Rating A/Stable Affirmed

Arizona Brd of Regents (Northern Arizona Univ) (wrap of insured) (AMBAC & BHAC) (SEC MKT)

Unenhanced Rating A+(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed
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Ratings Detail (As Of March 16, 2015) (cont.)

Arizona Brd of Regents (Northern Arizona Univ) (AGM)

Unenhanced Rating A+(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Arizona Brd of Regents (Northern Arizona Univ) certs of part ser 2004

Unenhanced Rating A(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Arizona Brd of Regents (Northern Arizona Univ) certs of part ser 2006

Unenhanced Rating A(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Northern Arizona Cap Fac Corp., Arizona

Northern Arizona Univ, Arizona

Northern Arizona Cap Fac Corp. (Northern Arizona Univ) lse rev bnds ser 2006

Unenhanced Rating A(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Pine Ridge Village Campus Heights LLC, Arizona

Northern Arizona Univ, Arizona

Pine Ridge Village Campus Heights LLC (Northern Arizona Univ) lse 2008 (ASSURED GTY)

Unenhanced Rating A(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Stud and Academic Services L.L.C., Arizona

Northern Arizona Univ, Arizona

Stud and Academic Services L.L.C. (Northern Arizona Univ) lse (BAM)

Unenhanced Rating A(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.
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S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P

reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites,

www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com

(subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information

about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective

activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established

policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain

regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P

Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any

damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and

not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase,

hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to

update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment

and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does

not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be

reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part

thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval

system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be

used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or

agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not

responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for

the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL

EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR

A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING

WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no

event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential

damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by

negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Copyright © 2015 Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC, a part of McGraw Hill Financial. All rights reserved.
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